

**THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANGELICA AVILA, NICOLAS
BELLO, MARIA BEATRIZ
GUTIERREZ, FRANAHA VAZIR-
MARINO, ROBERT H. MURPHY,
JEFFREY ULMAN, SHARI ULMAN,
LAZARO FRAGA, JACQUELINE
FRAGA, and GEORGE GARCIA,

Appellants,

v.

BISCAYNE 21 CONDOMINIUM,
INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation, and TRD BISCAYNE,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company,

Appellees,

CASE NO. 3D23-1616
L.T. CASE NO. 23-16774-
CA-43

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE RELATED GROUP, FORTUNE
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY, DEZER DEVELOPMENT, AND 13TH
FLOOR MANAGER FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' MOTION FOR REHEARING,
REHEARING *EN BANC*, AND CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS
OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE**

The Related Group, Fortune International Equity Corporation, Dezer Development LLC, and 13th Floor Manager, LLC (collectively, "Developers"), under Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.300 and 9.370, respectfully move for leave to appear as *amici curiae* and further respectfully request that the Court accept as filed the attached Brief of *Amici Curiae* in support of Appellees' Motion for

Rehearing, Rehearing *En Banc*, and Certification of Questions of Great Public Importance. See *Demars v. Vill. of Sandalwood Lakes Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.*, 625 So. 2d 1219, 1220 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) (permitting the filing of an amicus brief on consideration of a motion for rehearing).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Opinion Misapplies Long-Standing Principles of Contract Interpretation in Misconstruing the Applicable Terms of and Amendments to the Declaration.	4
II. The Court’s misconception of the 1974 Declaration resulted in an unnecessary and incorrect Kaufman analysis.....	10
III. Public policy considerations support receding from the findings set forth in the Opinion.....	15
A. Proper Construction of Declarations and Amendments Will Provide Unit Owners with Termination Options, Regardless of Financial Circumstance.....	20
B. Redevelopment Provides Economic Benefits to Both Individuals and the Community At Large.	22
C. Redevelopment of Aging Condominiums Provides Safer, More Efficient Housing Options.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Coral Gables Police Benevolent Ass’n v. Just</i> , 179 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	10
<i>Fernandez v. Homestar at Miller Cove, Inc.</i> , 935 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	9
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 308 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 2020)	5
<i>Kaufman v. Shere</i> , 347 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orlando Orange Groves Co. v. Hale</i> , 161 So. 284 (Fla. 1935)	11
<i>Providence Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Biancardi</i> , 507 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1987)	10
<i>Residences at Bath Club Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Bath Club Entm’t, LLC</i> , 355 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 3d DCA 2023)	10
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , No. 3D22-2047, 2024 WL 1080046 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 13, 2024).....	8
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d. 487 (Fla. 2020)	9
<i>Tropicana Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Tropical Condo., LLC</i> , 208 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Rubber Products v. Clark</i> , 200 So. 385 (Fla. 1941)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Statutes

§ 718.117, Fla. Stat. (2022) 14, 15, 19

§ 718.117, Fla. Stat. (2007) 17

§ 718.702, Fla. Stat. (2010) 20

Other Authorities

Building Codes Save: A Nationwide Study, FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, (Nov. 2020), https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-11/fema_building-codes-save_study.pdf..... 26, 27

Disaster Assistance: Information on the 2021 Condominium Collapse in Surfside, Florida, U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, [gao.gov/products/gao-24-106558](https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-24-106558)..... 24

Disaster & Failure Studies, Champlain Towers South Collapse, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE NAT'L INST. OF STANDARDS AND TECH. (Apr. 5, 2022), <https://www.nist.gov/disaster-failure-studies/champlain-towers-south-collapse-ncst-investigation/background> 24

Facts + Statistics: Homeowners and renters insurance, INSURANCE INFORMATION INSTITUTE, <https://www.iii.org/fact-statistic/facts-statistics-homeowners-and-renters-insurance> (last visited Apr. 7, 2024)..... 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florida Building Commission Annual Report FY 2022-2023</i> , FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION, (June 2023), https://floridabuilding.org/fbc/Commission/FBC_0623/Commission/FBC_Annual_Report_to_the_Florida_Legislature.pdf	25
Florida Condominium Data & Statistics, COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE, https://www.caionline.org/HomeownerLeaders/DisasterResources/Documents/Florida%20Condominium%20Data.pdf (last visited Apr. 7, 2024)	16
<i>Monthly Market Detail - February 2024, Townhouses and Condos, Florida</i> , FLORIDA REALTORS, (Mar. 21, 2024), https://www.floridarealtors.org/sites/default/files/2024-03/February-2024-Fla-condo-data-detail.pdf	16
<i>Monthly Market Detail - February 2024, Townhouses and Condos, Florida</i> , MIAMI REALTORS (March 21, 2024), https://www.miamirealtors.com/wp-content/uploads/bsk-pdf-manager/2024/03/Broward-County_Townhouses-and-Condos_2024-02_Summary.pdf	16
<i>Monthly Market Detail - February 2024, Townhouses and Condos, Florida</i> , MIAMI REALTORS (March 21, 2024), https://www.miamirealtors.com/wp-content/uploads/bsk-pdf-manager/2024/03/Miami-Dade-County_Townhouses-and-Condos_2024-02_Summary.pdf	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Roger Valdez, <i>How Will Florida Condo Safety Law Impact Housing?</i> , FORBES (Jan. 5, 2023), https://www.forbes.com/sites/rogervaldez/2023/01/05/will-florida-condo-safety-law-cause-financial-collapse/?sh=1c72a37946ad	21
<i>Towering Uncertainty</i> , FLORIDA TREND (Oct. 17, 2023), https://www.floridatrend.com/article/38053/towering-uncertainty	18
